

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

835 HINESBURG ROAD, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SOUTH BURLINGTON, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org
CKieser@pacificlegal.org

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
KValois@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner
(additional counsel on inside cover)

MATTHEW B. BYRNE
Gravel & Shea PC
76 St. Paul Street
7th Floor
P.O. Box 369
Burlington, VT 05402
Telephone: (802) 658-0220
MByrne@gravelshea.com

Table of Contents

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND ORDINANCE AT ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS OR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The City of South Burlington’s Interim Bylaws and Designation of Habitat Blocks.....	6
B. 835 Hinesburg’s Development Proposal.....	7
C. The City’s Habitat Block Land Development Regulations	10
D. Procedural History	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. Lower Courts Conflict as to What <i>Pakdel</i> Requires, with Most Imposing an Improper Exhaustion Requirement on Property Owners	14

A. Lower Courts Conflict as to When Finality Morphs into Exhaustion	17
B. Extensive Negotiation with the Government Is Not a Prerequisite to Finality	23
C. Without This Court’s Intervention, Property Owners Are Uniquely Deprived of Federal Court Adjudication of Constitutional Claims	26
II. The Petition Raises the Important, Unsettled Question of Whether Property Owners Whose Land Use Application Is Rejected Must Reapply Under Later-Adopted Regulations to Ripen a Takings Claim	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

Appendix

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit No. 23-218, Summary Order, filed November 8, 2023.....	1a
U.S. District Court, District of Vermont, No. 5:22-cv-58, Order on Motion to Dismiss, filed January 27, 2023.....	13a
U.S. District Court, District of Vermont, No. 5:22-cv-58, Judgment, filed January 27, 2023.....	44a
Excerpts of City of South Burlington Interim Bylaws, Adopted November 13, 2018	45a
Excerpts of City of South Burlington Land Development Regulations, Adopted May 12, 2003; Amendments Adopted Nov. 20, 2023.....	47a
U.S. District Court, District of Vermont, No. 5:22-cv-58, Complaint, filed February 24, 2022 (relevant excerpts)	60a

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A to Z Paper Co. v. Carlo Ditta, Inc.</i> , 775 So. 2d 42 (La. 2000)	29
<i>Acorn Land, LLC v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 402 F. App'x 809 (4th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Barlow & Haun, Inc. v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 1049 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Bay-Houston Towing Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 462 (2003).....	4, 26
<i>Beach v. City of Galveston</i> , No. 21-40321, 2022 WL 996432 (5th Cir. Apr. 4, 2022)	19
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	18
<i>Bracken v. City of Ketchum</i> , 537 P.3d 44 (Idaho 2023).....	29
<i>Canal/Norcrest/Columbus Action</i> <i>Committee v. City of Boise</i> , 137 Idaho 377 (2002)	29
<i>Catholic Healthcare Int'l, Inc. v. Genoa</i> <i>Charter Township</i> , 82 F.4th 442 (6th Cir. 2023).....	4, 21
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at</i> <i>Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	23
<i>City of Sherman v. Wayne</i> , 266 S.W.3d 34 (Tex. App. 2008)	24

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	13
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v.</i> <i>City of Monterey</i> , 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990)	23–24, 26
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	5
<i>Donnelly v. Maryland</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 836 (D. Md. 2022)	26
<i>Gabric v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> , 73 Cal. App. 3d 183 (1977)	28–29
<i>Gramatan Hills Manor, Inc. v.</i> <i>Manganiello</i> , 213 N.Y.S.2d 617 (1961).....	28
<i>Haney as Trustee of Gooseberry Island</i> <i>Trust v. Town of Mashpee</i> , 70 F.4th 12 (1st Cir. 2023)	5, 18–19
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	2, 15–16
<i>Laredo Vapor Land, LLC v.</i> <i>City of Laredo</i> , No. 5:19-CV-00138, 2022 WL 791660 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2022)	24
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control</i> <i>Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	2
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	25

<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cnty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5
<i>McKeithen, Trustee of Craig E. Caldwell Trust v. City of Richmond</i> , 893 S.E.2d 369 (Va. 2023)	14
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	13
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	14
<i>N. Mill St., LLC v. City of Aspen</i> , 6 F.4th 1216 (10th Cir. 2021).....	3, 20
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	27
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 952 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021)	2–5, 13–14, 16–23, 27
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	13, 18, 20
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	14–15
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	25
<i>Ralston v. Cnty. of San Mateo</i> , No. 21-16489, 2022 WL 16570800 (9th Cir. Nov. 1, 2022)	5, 19–20

<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v.</i> <i>City of San Diego,</i> 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	26
<i>Selby Realty Co. v. City of</i> <i>San Buenaventura,</i> 10 Cal. 3d 110 (1973).....	28
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester,</i> 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>South Grande View Dev. Co., Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Alabaster,</i> 1 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....	21–22
<i>State ex rel. AWMS Water Solutions,</i> <i>L.L.C. v. Mertz,</i> 162 Ohio St. 3d 400 (2020).....	26–27
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,</i> 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	20
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	2, 13
<i>Village Green at Sayville, LLC v.</i> <i>Town of Islip,</i> 43 F.4th 287 (2d Cir. 2022)	23–24
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v.</i> <i>Vill. of Mamaroneck,</i> 417 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	27
<i>Willan v. Dane Cnty.,</i> No. 21-1617, 2021 WL 4269922 (7th Cir. Sept. 20, 2021)	20
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Plan. Comm’n v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	13, 15

<i>Zachary Hous. Partners, L.L.C. v. City of Zachary, 185 So. 3d 1 (La. App. 2013)</i>	29
--	----

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III	2–3, 13
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 14

Regulations

City of South Burlington, 2022 Land Dev. Reg. § 12.01(C)	10
§ 12.02(B)	10
§ 12.04(D)(1)	11
§ 12.04(D)(2)	11
§ 12.04(D)(3)	11
§ 12.04(E)	11
§ 12.04(F)	10
§ 12.04(G)	10
§ 12.04(H)	10
§ 15A.05A	12
City of South Burlington Interim Bylaws, Adopted Nov. 13, 2018	1, 6–8, 12

Other Authorities

- Breemer, J. David, *Ripening Federal Property Rights Claims*,
10 Engage: J. Federalist Soc’y Prac.
Groups 50 (2009) 25
- Dragich, Martha J., *Will the Federal Courts of Appeals Perish if They Publish? Or Does the Declining Use of Opinions to Explain and Justify Judicial Decisions Pose a Greater Threat?*,
44 Am. U. L. Rev. 757 (1995) 22
- Edgar, Chelsea, *Despite a Housing Crisis, South Burlington’s City Council Adopts Regs to Slow Rural Development*, Seven Days
(Feb. 9, 2022),
<https://www.sevendaysvt.com/news/despise-a-housing-crisis-south-burlingtons-city-council-adopts-regs-to-slow-rural-development-34854443> 7
- Excerpts of Record,
Ralston v. Cnty. of San Mateo,
No. 21-16489, (9th Cir. Nov. 1, 2022) 19–20
- Stein, Gregory M., *Regulatory Takings and Ripeness in the Federal Courts*,
48 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1995) 26
- Wake, Luke A., *Righting a Wrong: Assessing the Implications of Knick v. Township of Scott*,
14 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2020)..... 26

Whitman, Michael K., *The Ripeness
Doctrine in the Land-Use Context:
The Municipality's Ally and the
Landowner's Nemesis*,
29 Urb. Law. 13 (1997) 4
